

No. 21-463

In The Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, JUDGE,
DISTRICT COURT OF TEXAS, 114TH DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
GRANTING CERTIORARI**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. This Case Is Important Because the Approach Used by Texas Could Be Used Against Numerous Other Constitutional Rights.	4
II. Chilling the Exercise of a Constitutional Right Constitutes Present Infringement for Which There Must Be Present Redress.....	8
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	9
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	9
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	14
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	14
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	9
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	10
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	8
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	11
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	10
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	8
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	10

Statutes

N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 898-a(4).....	4
N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 898-b(1).....	5
N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 898-e	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities

Andrew B. Coan, <i>Text as Truce: A Peace Proposal for the Supreme Court's Costly War Over the Eleventh Amendment</i> , 74 FORDHAM L. REV. 2511 (2006).....	14
John F. Manning, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and the Reading of Precise Constitutional Texts</i> , 113 YALE L.J. 1663 (2004)	14
James Sample, <i>Textual Rights, Living Immunities</i> , 41 S. ILL. U. L.J. 29 (2016).....	14
